JUSTIFICATION & COMPATIBILITY STATEMENT

VARIANCES:

1. Explain what special circumstances or conditions apply to this property that may not
apply to other properties in this area or zoning district (example: size, shape,
topography location or surroundings).

The Connolly Family is seeking a variance to split parcel #136-11-025X (81,457 SQF
per Maricopa County Assessor; parcel dimensions —254.60" x 342.10’ per Deed) (See
Appendix A & B, respectively) into two separate equal parcels of 40,728.5 SQF or
93.49977% of an acre, respectively. This will result in a special condition of two newly
created parcels that do not meet the zoning requirements of RS-43 for Lot Size
(minimum of 43,560 SQF) and Lot Width (minimum of 130’). Each newly created
parcel would be short the required minimum SQF of 43,560 by 2,831.5 SQF and Lot
Width of 130’ by 2.7’. However, per the Maricopa County Assessor’s data, the Lot
Width is 259.71’ (See Appendix A), which results in Lot Width not meeting the
required 130’ by .29’ when equally split. Thus, the Connolly Family is seeking a
variance for Lot Size and Lot Width in order to create two separate parcels.

The Connolly Family notes that the requirement to have special circumstances or
conditions can be a very subjective and arbitrary requirement due to differing
opinions of those involved in this process. However, due to this requirement, the
Connolly Family cites the following special circumstances and conditions as
appropriate grounds to seek and receive a variance approval for a lot split and that
the denial of a variance results in undue hardships for the Connolly Family in the
following areas:

I) In 2016, the eldest son of the Connolly Family moved into the house located on
the property, at the center of this request, to take care of the widowed matriarch
of the Connolly Family. The house on the property had various handicap
improvements completed in the master bedroom and bathroom to
accommodate the aging matriarch. Then in January 2018, the daughter-in-law of
the matriarch fell and broke her neck. These various handicap improvements are
now needed for this daughter-in-law. The failure to approve the variance would
displace the Connolly Family from a home already equipped with the appropriate
handicap improvements to accommodate this specific member of the Connolly
Family and require them to unnecessarily search for another location with such
handicap improvements or remodel a place to make it handicap friendly.



II) The eldest son of the widowed matriarch, who moved in to care for his mother in
2016, is self-employed. Because this property has been in the Connolly Family for
almost 50 years, this property has provided the necessary space for this individual
to store cumbersome equipment necessary for his business. The denial of the
variance to split the property will result in this small business having difficulty
finding an appropriate location to store this equipment and may result in the
discontinuation of certain services and result in a loss in revenues as well as a loss
in taxable dollars for Federal, State, & City governments and municipalities, which
includes the City of Mesa.

llI) Another hardship that would result is the disruption and displacement of the
Connolly Family’s special needs grandson that they are raising due to the
grandson’s mother passing away several years ago and the grandson’s father
being unable to care for the child. This grandson has various special needs, some
resulting from the biological mother subjecting the child to fetal alcohol
syndrome. The Connolly Family has cared for this child for the majority of his life.
This includes taking him to hundreds of hours of counseling as well as finally
finding a supportive school and programs for the grandson which have helped
him improve significantly in many social and emotional areas of development. If
the variance is not approved, a move for the family would likely cause the child to
be unable to attend this school and program which will negatively impact him
and can have far reaching negative consequences for his future. The Connolly
Family has experienced setbacks with him that were the direct results of
unnecessary changes and disruptions which is why the denial of the variance
would be another unnecessary hardship for the Connolly family.

2. Explain how the special circumstances or conditions cited in Question #1 originated.

Are these conditions pre-existing and not self-imposed? Why or why not?

The Connolly Family notes that these conditions are pre-existing and NOT self-
imposed. It is noted that on October 20, 1970, the Connolly Family purchased parcel
#136-11-025X with the following dimensions: 254.60" x 342.10’ (See Appendix C).
This results in an original parcel size of 87,098.66 SQF. However, on November 18,
1970, the Connolly Family signed a Quit-Claim Deed to the City of Mesa relinquishing
25 feet (See Appendix D). This has resulted in the new parcel dimensions of: 254.60’
x 317.10°, which resulted in a new parcel size of 80,733.66 SQF (See Appendix A).
Due to the Connolly Family willingly relinquishing the 25 feet to accommodate the
City of Mesa, the conditions of a diminished lot size are determined to be pre-existing
and NOT self-imposed.



See |, Il, & Il above, as those hardships also contain explanations on these special
circumstances and conditions which illustrate that these conditions are pre-existing
and not self-imposed.

Explain how strict compliance of the Zoning or Sign Ordinance would deprive the
property of uses or development options available to other properties in the same
zoning district.

Parcel #136-11-025X is Zoned RS-43. The intent of the zoning is to provide for low-
density residential uses with a rural character. For this reason, the minimum lot area
is 1 acre (43,560 SQF) and the minimum lot width is 130’. Strict compliance of the
Zoning would deprive the Connolly Family from continued ownership of the property
which has been in the family since October 20, 1970 (approx. 49 yrs.) and result in
the discontinuance of a beloved family and community tradition which has been
going on for 50 years come December 2019.

In its current state, the property has wasted unused space due to the property being
too large to manage, both financially and timewise. Allowing the variance will provide
the ability for two of the Connolly brothers to own a portion of the property (equal
lots that are 93.49977% of an acre, which is larger than 75% of the parcels listed in
Appendix E). These two smaller lot sizes will be much easier for the owners to
manage and put in the appropriate time and money to utilize these properties to
their full potential. The days of needing such large parcels for horses, livestock, and
large gardens are no longer necessary to support families on such lots. Therefore,
following the letter of the rule and denying the variance and subsequent land split,
holds back the full use and potential of the property.

Additionally, as explained in part 1 above, strict compliance of the Zoning would
negatively impact the Connolly Family since it would require the displacement of the
Connolly Family of a home and property that provides necessary handicap
improvements, space for the Connolly Family’s small business, and negatively impact
the progress and future progress of the Connolly Family’s special needs grandson,
who requires consistency and continued access to programs and support that may no
longer be available if the variance is denied and the Connolly Family is displaced.

Explain why the requested variance will not grant special privilege or unusual favor to
this property or development over other sites with similar circumstances and zoning.

The requested variance does not violate the intent of the zoning to provide for low-
density residential uses with a rural character. Although the proposed parcel split will
result in two separate and newly formed lots that will be slightly narrower by 2.7



(.29’ according to the Maricopa County Assessor’s data) and lot sizes slightly smaller
by 2,831.5 SQF (due to the Connolly Family accommodating the City of Mesa by
relinquishing 25’), the two newly created parcels will continue to have the same rural
quality that has existed throughout its history.

The Connolly Family notes that the requested variance will not grant special privilege
or unusual favor to this property over other sites with similar circumstances and
zoning. In addition, the Connolly Family notes that the denial of the requested
variance would in fact show bias against the Connolly Family and be partial to a
significant number of parcels zoned as RS-43 that do not meet the required Lot
Depths, Lot Widths, & Lot Sizes according to "Mesa Zoning Ordinance Chapter 5:
Residential Districts" (See Appendix E). As illustrated in Appendix E, the Connolly
Family has listed out all parcels that are in the area between Mesa Dr & Horne and E
Nance St & E Lehi Rd and notes that all are Zoned as RS-43. There are 105 parcels in
this area and out of the 105 parcels, only 39 meet all three Zoning RS-43
requirements of Lot Depths, Lot Widths, & Lot Sizes. Out of the 105 parcels, 59 do
NOT meet the required Lot Size, 40 do NOT meet the required Lot Width, and 12 do
NOT meet the required Lot Depth. This illustrates that in form, this area is Zoned as
RS-43, but in substance, a majority of all the parcels do not meet all the requirements
to be classified as such.

The Connolly Family also notes that the approval of the variance request, and the
subsequent land split, is in the best interest of the City of Mesa. The variance
approval and subsequent land split will create two new parcels that will be assessed
property taxes which will result in increased tax revenues for the City of Mesa in
perpetuity.

The final point that the Connolly Family would like to present is in Appendix F. In
March 1999 a family owned a parcel (parcel #136-11-082C at the time), just west of
the Connolly Family parcel, and completed a land split (See LS Case # LS99-003) after
being approved for the exact same variances (See variance case #ZA98-152,
Appendix I) that the Connolly Family is requesting (variances for Lot Width & Lot
Size). This land split created two new parcels (parcel #'s: 136-11-082E & 136-11-082F,
respectively) that do not meet the RS-43 zoning criteria of Lot Width of 130’ (Both
parcels have a Lot Width of 122.34’) and Lot Size of 43,560 SQF (Both parcels have a
Lot Size of 40,424 SQF) per the Maricopa County Assessor’s website and each parcel’s
various deeds (See Appendix G & H). Again, the Connolly Family notes that their
variance request is very similar to case #ZA98-152 and will result in two newly
created parcels that have longer Lot Widths and larger Lot Sizes than those that were
created and approved by case #ZA98-152.



Based upon the comments and points presented above, the Connolly Family is of the
opinion that sufficient and appropriate evidence has been provided, reviewed, and
should therefore be awarded the requested variances to split the Connolly Family
parcel into two newly created and equal parcels.
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HELEN PURCELL
2007-0303831 Q3/14/07 12:47 PM

i 4
When recorded mail to: i OF I

Marilyn Joyce Connolly
2550 N. Brimhall
Mesa, AZ 85203

WARRANTY DEED

For consideration of Ten dollars, and other valuable
consideration, I, Marilyn Joyce Connolly, do hereby quit claim to
Marilyn Joyce Connolly, Trustee of ,the Marilyn Joyce Connolly
Revocable Living Trust, dated /(1 /03 ,2003, all right,
title or interest in the following real property situated in Navajo
County, Arizona:

Beginning at a point on the West line of the East half
of the Northwest quarter of Section 2, Township 1 North Range 5
East distant 1166.50 feet North of the East and West quarter
line of grid section thence North along said West line of the East
half of the Northwest quarter (254.60 feet, thence East (342.26
feet to the centerline of Brimhall Street, thence South along the
centerline of said Street (254.60 feet, thence West(342.10 feet to
the place of beginning.

| SUBJECT TO: Existing taxes, assessments, liens, encumbrances,
covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights of way and easements of
record.

Pursuant to A.R.S. 33-404, the beneficiaries of the
Trust are:

Marilyn Joyce Connolly.
EXEMPT FROM AFFIDAVIT OF

REAL PROPERTY VALUE PURSUANT
TO A.R.S. § 42-1614 (B)S8

And I do warrant the title against all persons whomsoever, subject
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only to those encumbrances or liens of Record, or as set forth, if
any.

Dated this _ /| day of &/7/47 , 2003.

4
Marilyn J&yce Confiolly [

STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss.
County of Maricopa )

his instrument was acknowledged before me this d 7 day of
(/Ib//ZI , 2003, by Marilyn Joyce Connolly.

R AR QFFICIAL SEAL
- 3 N%TN%IL GOSSLING
Inofficial Document - AR PUBUC AR'ZON
Notary Public e Doy e WARICOPA COUNTY

My Commission Exp:.r s B My Commission £; asAprlI21 2004
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TITLE il N

MKRLNCE COmrARF

SEORFEE 83 A Amek!?.z'?a g oxr8303se 87 )

RECORDING REQUESTED BY STATE OF ARIZONA 1 Fer No.
countyor_ MARICOPA | 53 1y ) cenity 23-AGR
thad the within iastrumend wes filed mnd recorded

J201970-Rooan | 190072

LMD wain ALCORDED MAIL TO . 3 ﬁ “
in DOCKET Pagea ] - Coapared
et rllay Dean Connolly et al j al the reqeent of—mmlﬁﬁﬁ-
Apencas ?.?ﬂ'ﬂ Ec Elrst sttEBt Photostuted
e s Hesa, Arizona 85203

’""l_ _J Wiloess m g;l?l‘_d .ndi‘ ﬂ]’éﬁ [Pee:

, Counly Recorder

By _ 4 (48]
Onder No. 113,012 ‘fﬂ M‘/ . Depoly Recorder /

SPACE AHOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

AGREEMENT FOR SALE |

Tids Form Peruisbed by Auericen Title insprasce Company

THIS AGREEMENT eatered into in triplicate thisday the 28th ‘dayof September 19 70

between JESSE R. PATTEN and MARYLY PATTEK, his wife

as Seller, and RAY DEAN COMNOLLY and HARILYN J. CONNOLLY, his wiie, as joint tenants
with right of survivorship
i » as Buyer.
FITNESSETH:
That Seller, in considesration of the covemanis and agreements of Duyer heeeinalter contained, agiees to sell and
coavey wnto Buyer, and Buyer agrees ta buy, all that ceniain real propeny, together with all and singular the rights and
spputtenances thereto in anywise belonging, situate in the Coumty of Maricopa, State of Arizona, described as follows,
to-wit:

Beginning at a point on the West line of the East half of the Northwest
quarter of Section 2, Township 1 North, Range 5 East distant(1166.50
feet North of the East and West quarter line of said sectlon, thence
North along said West line of the East half of the Northwest quarter
254.60 feet, thence East 342,26 feet to the centerline of Brimhall
Street, thence South along the centerline of said Street 254.60 feet,
thence West(342.10 fedt to the place of beginning.

SUBJECT T0: A Mortgage in favor of Alfred E. Hulet and Valborg Hulet, dated February 25,
1970, recorded March 11, 1970, in Docket 2036, page 436, in the office of the
County Recorder of Maricopa County, Arfizona

for the sum of TEN THOUSAND AND ROJ100-------- oo m e e a e Dollats,
(310,000,00 ) lawful money of the United Siates, and Buyer agrees in considecation of the premises to pay
the som of TEN THOUSAND AND NO/ 100 - - - - oo oo o m oo m oo m oo maam Dollars,
{5$10,000,00 ) in che following manner, to-wit:

$ 2,000.00 to the Amcrican Title Insurance Company for the benefit of the Seller, in
cash, upon the signing and sealing of these presents, the n.ceipt of which
is hereby acknowledged: and

$ 8,000,00 to the American Title Insurance Company for the benefit of the Seller, payable
in installments of $97.07 or msore, on or before the lat day of each and every
month, beginning Octobicr 1, 1970, with fnterest on all unpaid principal at the
tate of BEL per annum from September 1, 1970, payable womthly, the interest to
be first deducted from the regular monthly installwents and the balance to be
applicd upon the principal, with the full amount of principal and interest due
on or before October 1, 1980,

AMTAICAN FITLE INBURANEE COMNPANT FOm §

— - - —_— e
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Buyer shall pay before they become deliaguent all ianallments of priacipal and intercar, nor delinguent at dhe date heteaf, of
special improrement liens 1gainst 3aid propeny, il any, and ol tazes aad assesiments oa said propessy, levied subsequent to Decem.-
ber 3, 19 69 | wogedher nich sll ssnessmenes and other charges al the Salt Rixer Yalley Tater Usesrs Association mor delingeent au
the daie hereal, aad all other assessments and charges for or oa account of irdgation water or pownee used for lumishiag isdgatioa
water, after dhe dste heeeo!, and Buyer shall keep the buildings evecied and 1o be erected vpon said propery insvred againat fise in the
amcost of the reasoaable issurable walue thereof in inswrance companies, for the muiual benefiv and prosection of the parties herero,

4’;?"}* hhe policy or pelicies represeating the 3aid fire imsvsance and cvidence of the paymest of premivem therecn with the
A‘eﬂtn Titfe asoramce Company to be held by it 0 a mongagee. There shall be no repoaribility wpoo the past of ssid Company to
see that said policy is renewed wpom expirstion or otherwise kept in korce, 3ad dere shall be no responsibilicy vpoa the pan of said
Compaay ia the determination of the censoaable insurable valse of ke improvements ta be inswred. The Puichaser agrees 10 assume all
risk of damige (0 aay improvemeals ujoa (ke premises, or of the waking of any pant of the propercy for public wae; that a0 such damage
ot 1aking shall coastitute s failure of comsiderstion, but in case of soch damage or raking all moaey s received by the Seller by reason
thereol shall be applied as payment on accoont of the purchase price of die propeny, less any sums of money shich the Seller may be
required w0 capend ia procuriag such moaey, or at dhe election of the Seller, o due tebuildiag or respration of such imporemenars.

Il Bayer liils to pay any such tazes, charges, assessments, or premivms bor fire laswrance or to place dhe policies of fire insur
xce with e American Title Insurance Company, or fails to pay aay amoent due upoa or fails to perform any conditioa or covensar of
say agrecaent for sale of mortgage required of Buyer, before the same shall hare become delinquenr, Seller shadl Wave the right w0 pay
or procure the same, togecher with mecessary costs and legal fees, and dic amounts 35 advanced a0d swuch repayment dhereof shall be
scoured hereby and shall be repaid to Seller by Buyer oo demaad, togesher with imterest thereca at she rate of eight per cent per annum
from date adsanced by Scller ustil repsid, and any pajymeat 3o made by Seller shall be pims Facie evidence of the necessity cherefor.
Il the American Title Insuraace Company is motified ia writing by Seller of any such adviaces, it shall nos Jeliver deed 10 Beyer until
repayoent thermof with interest shall hare been made.

i Il Selber fustitures swit against Buyer to emborce Seller®s rights under dhis sgreement and obeains valid judpment against Bayer,
Buyer mgeees 1o pay all costs, enpeases and attomey's lees of Seller.

The Deed of Seller coaveying she herein described propeccy so Boyer, subject to the liens, encumbrances, teservatioas, restrict-
ioas, and cxceptions 2ffecting the titte 10 said property bhas been deliveted 8 etirow with the Anesicaa Title basurance Company.

Buyer may ester into possesrion of said properny and comliaue in sack possesslom for and dwring ke life of this sgrecment.
Buyer agsres to maintain said premises and all ioprovemeats thereon in good repaic to pemit no waste theteto, and 0 1ake the same
care thereol that 2 predent owner would rake.

No wransfer o1 assignmeat of say nights bereunder shall be made by aay cdie hiving an interest herein, waléss made in such man-
mer and accompanied by such deeds and other instruments a3 shall be required by the American Tide [nsuraace Company, por ustil its
regolar escrow fee and athes costs including its charge for the isswance of a oew title insaraace policy shall have beea helly paid, and
all isstruments deposited in escrow widh it.

Seller and Bayer, and each of them, promive to pay proayicn s l®ls indeanily and bold harmless Escrow Ageat against all costs,
damages, atsormey’s fres, expenses and liabilivies which, in good fsith and withowt fawlt 0w its pan, it may inceror sustain in consec-
tion with this sgrecment and in compectioa with any conrt actioa arising out of dhis agreement.

Should Bayer default in making say payment, oria hilfilling say obligatioa hercunder, Selles, may, at his eleciion, eaforce a for-
feitmie of the iaterest of Bayer, io the mamaes provided in the c3crow instrections or swpplemental escrowinstroctions givea o the
Amesican Title Insurance Company in contectiva with this teansaclion, ia which event, upom the enforcement of such bodeitore, Buyer
shail forfein aay aad all rights and intereans heicunder ia and 1o the real property, hereinbefore described and appertenaaces, sad Buyer :
shall sarreades 1o Seller, forthwidth, praceable possession of. said property, aad shatl forfeit to Seller as liquidated damages any and :
a1l paymeats made herewader, togeshes with any and all improremeats placed oa ot in s1id property, bat ihis provision shall not affece
any other lawfal vight or remedy of Seller.

Time is of the essence of this spreement. This ageecment shall be binding wpon che heirs, cxecwiors, sdministraraes, saccessars,
aad assigns of dhe respective puties herevo.

IN WITNESS YWHERECF, dhe 2aid panieshave hérrunio set their hands sad seals’ e day und year above -{inec..
IT IS THE INTENTION OF THE BUYERS AND SELIERS, BY THE USE OF WORDING IN THWIS AGREEMENT, TO

CREATE IN THEIR FAVOR A JOINT TENANCY WITH THE RIGHT SUR.'JI"I IE OT A COMHURITY
RTX ESTATE A IN COMMON, Zuh—

Ray Dean Connolly (mSTER] 47 e R. Pattenlsu.t.r.m

(MW g%j Fille

atfen oEviEm

STATE OF - ARTZONA .
Covnry af -ﬁa:’:lcopa

|
1' & - octOber 9, 1970 tefore me, the sadersigaed, & Notery Public in end for seid Cosnty
{ ..J’ i Seate. pnmdf, .”.uu_xa.y_nean_nnnv“nllx,aanHaIIIyn_L_Cmnnllv

Ann- tome (o k;be Persoad ubose wame 8 BIC  cobiriibed to the within Prstroment ond achuonledged thar _ they
--O:Nl!tJ the sn.d

My commission expires: Dec, 1, 1973 Marion E. Sanders

MAVE ITYPED OR PRINTED)
HOTARY PUBLIC HY AND FOR SAID COUMNTY AND STATE

N

STATE OF - ARIZONA - .
Counry of Harlcopa ’

0-" Ot![uf 9, 1979 bejore me, the andersigned. « Notery Public in and for seid Connly
o-d {Mn- mm-u, mppeased ___ Jesse R, Patten and Marilu Patten —

l»-- o me ko h ﬂh epersond ubosemsae B ALIC sebscnbed io tbe within instrament end achuculedged tha__ they
nannd‘ ke scme.

DR PVeiin G oo LenS

Ky commisplas vipires __ Dec, 1, 1923 Maxion E, Sanders
NAUR (TYPED OR PRINMTED)
MOTARY PUBLIC 1IN AND FOR BAID COUMTY AMD STATE

-

o e
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i 8415 e 607
STATE OF ARIZONA ;u. 1 bezeby certily that the withln {nstrument was filed an recorded Fee No. 4-DEED
County of Maricopa ) at 'tfd“ M?u{pf .(7 CJTI OE MESR
In DOCKET QA4 T 0 and indexed in deeds 213581
\ e 3410 au 607
a2 5'70-10 13 : Compared
Wilness my band snd official sea? Photostated
Whes recorded, mail to PAUL N MARSTON o peconser | 7% 7 25
CITY OF MESA
P. 0. Box XXKX 1466 “Yy gcwf {'5% 7
Mesa, Arizona 85201 ( Deputy Recorder
i Quit-Claim Deed

For the consideration of Ten Dollars, and other valuable considerations, 1 or we,

RAY DEAN COMHOLLY and MARILYN J, COHNOLLY, hls wife,

hereby quit-<liim ko City of Mesa, a municipal cosporalion, all right, title, or interest in the lollowing real property situsled in
Meticopa County, Arirona

The East 25 feet of the following described property:

Beginning at a point on the West line of the East Half of the Morthwest
Quarter of Section 2, Township One Horth, Range Five East of the Gila and
Salt Rlver Base and Merldian, Maricopa County, Arizona, a distance of
1166.50 feet Morth of the East and West Quarter line of said Section; thence
Horth along said West line of the East Half of the Horthwest Quarter(254.60
feet; thence East  342.26 feet to the centeriine of Brimhall Street; thence
South along the centerline of said Street 254.60 feet; thence West(342.10
feet to the Point of Beginning.

It i the inlention of Lhe parties 1o cause the hereinabove described real property lo be dedicaled for public sireet purposes
and to vesd tide in fee simple in the CITY OF MESA, in Trust, for the uses cootemplated in public sireet dedication in the same
manner and to the same exient us if dedicated by filing a subdivision map or plat and reserving the properly in said map or
plat for such purposes.

Dated this l%Ll\hy o Noyvemder 15.]0

STATE OF A.ﬁl’:?,:}éi_ﬂ B This instrement was acknowledged before me this V 2Ry o

]
" ) ¢ .
Gounty of .'I’]’la.rs.l.‘q.e.g-zq...) ® RNuve Vv . nlt, I:yRO.\-'\ Doen
. < oo "\ Qennrel lu' 2 Nayi 94" y.
i . b (‘E'L-"\ el | 1 gl .

1! My commission will clpiuj we < 1008y b'\,&.i.axi’?v..\-‘h\xkuj\‘\“’ .........
P WNotary
I STATE OF .o iiiiiiciaiaann,s ) This instrument was ackaowledged before me s ... .. .. day of
: ) ss.

County of ... ... Y BBE E wene see st § R PR R , ..., by

My commission will expire Nuluy
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To list out all parcels that are in the area between Mesa Dr & Horne and E Nance St & E Lehi Rd that do not meet one of the
three criteria for zoning RS-43. According to "Mesa Zoning Ordinance Chapter 5: Residential Districts" the following 3 criteria
need to be met for RS-43 zoning:

Lot Width (minimum ft.)
Lot Depth (minimum ft.)

Lot Size (minimum SQF)

N. Mesa DR

130
150

43,560

E. Nance St

E. Lehi Road

N. Horne

Below is the listing of all parcels contained in the parameters above and if they do not meet any of the following RS-43
minimum zoning requirements of lot size of 43,560 sqf., Lot Width 130 ft., or Lot Depth of 150 ft. According to the Maricopa

County Assessors website:

https://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=13611025X8&slayer=0&exprnum=0

APPENDIX E

1 Acre= 43,560
Over/(Under Over/(Under Lot Meets all
Meet Lot Width ) minimum Meet Lot Depth ) minimum required RS-
Parcel # Lot Size (SQF) Lot Width (Ft) Lot Depth (Ft) Meet SQF Criteria? Percentage of an Acre Criteria? of 130ft Criteria? of 150ft 43 criteria?
136-11-011H 88,078 150.50 586.40 YES YES 20.50 YES 436.40 YES
136-11-008A 75,794 130.00 584.13 YES YES - YES 434.13 YES
136-11-010A 15,360 130.00 115.00 NO [ 3s3% | YES - NO (35.00)
136-11-014A 9,892 80.00 115.00 NO 22.7% NO (50.00) NO (35.00)
136-11-010F 28,358 135.00 210.00 NO 65.1% YES 5.00 YES 60.00
136-11-010C 29,678 135.00 210.00 NO 68.1% YES 5.00 YES 60.00
136-11-010D 27,878 135.00 210.00 NO 64.0% YES 5.00 YES 60.00
136-11-010E 40,026 179.00 210.00 NO 91.9% YES 49.00 YES 60.00
136-11-011E 33,672 120.00 280.50 NO NO (10.00) YES 130.50
136-11-029B 39,640 124.46 303.07 NO 91.0% NO (5.54) YES 153.07
136-11-029C 42,420 133.50 336.04 NO 97.4% YES 3.50 YES 186.04
136-11-027 122,839 186.00 639.08 YES YES 56.00 YES 489.08 YES
136-11-002F 62,726 100.00 627.21 YES NO (30.00) YES 477.21
136-11-002D 63,162 100.00 627.44 YES NO (30.00) YES 477.44
136-11-002C 74,488 117.50 632.44 YES NO (12.50) YES 482.44
136-11-002B 62,944 100.00 632.44 YES NO (30.00) YES 482.44
136-11-016C 100,536 161.08 627.23 YES YES 31.08 YES 477.23 YES
136-11-016B 101,321 161.12 627.34 YES YES 31.12 YES 477.34 YES
136-11-001E 23,958 158.20 151.00 NO 55.0% YES 28.20 YES 1.00
136-11-001D 23,958 158.20 151.00 NO 55.0% YES 28.20 YES 1.00
136-11-001C 23,958 158.20 151.00 NO 55.0% YES 28.20 YES 1.00
136-11-001B 26,611 158.15 151.00 NO 61.1% YES 28.15 YES 1.00
136-11-026V 37,200 122.00 305.00 NO 85.4% NO (8.00) YES 155.00
136-11-026W 37,200 122.00 305.00 NO 85.4% NO (8.00) YES 155.00
136-11-026U 40,249 132.00 305.00 NO 92.4% YES 2.00 YES 155.00
136-11-026S 40,467 132.00 305.00 NO 92.9% YES 2.00 YES 155.00
136-11-026H 40,249 132.00 305.00 NO 92.4% YES 2.00 YES 155.00
136-11-026G 60,374 198.00 305.00 YES YES 68.00 YES 155.00 YES
136-11-025V 40,075 132.00 305.00 NO 92.0% YES 2.00 YES 155.00
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30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
920
91
92
93

136-11-080C
136-11-080D
136-11-084B
136-11-090B
136-11-088
136-11-024Q
136-11-024U
136-11-089
136-11-024M
136-11-021C
136-11-021D
136-11-024Z
136-11-096
136-11-023B
136-11-024R
136-11-023A
136-11-024B
136-11-024J
136-11-024H
136-11-024N
136-11-033
136-11-034
136-11-035
136-11-025Y
136-11-025Q
136-11-025X
136-11-026B
136-11-026Z
136-11-026Y
136-11-007T
136-11-007V
136-11-007U
136-11-007H
136-11-007P
136-11-007E
136-11-007D
136-11-007Y
136-11-007W
136-11-007L
136-11-082H
136-11-082E
136-11-082F
136-11-081C
136-11-081F
136-11-081G
136-11-003U
136-11-003F
136-11-103
136-11-098
136-11-003B
136-11-105
136-11-095
136-11-003X
136-11-081A
136-11-082D
136-11-082K
136-11-082)
136-11-013C
136-11-013D
136-11-013B
136-11-017E
136-11-017R
136-11-017G
136-11-017H

27,443
52,228
35,695
34,761
15,290
16,117
33,541
17,756
18,711
30,463
25,709
25,397

2,056
16,499
33,541
11,510
43,124
24,469
19,558
25,147
45,012
12,023
44,910
40,249
41,382
81,457
83,137
47,985
45,014

119,790

106,409
41,643
51,491
48,352
58,835
16,553
43,119
35,135
69,260
80,809
40,424
40,424
45,960

7,090
69,404
43,821
84,637
87,364
29,454
25,125
22,706
65,357
43,734
65,949
68,389
62,412

5,955
82,034
84,949
43,560
65,731
72,123
65,954
66,087

90.00
174.00
191.06
191.06

84.00

89.00
180.00

90.00

90.00
235.00
105.00
204.00

21.00
130.00
128.85
100.00

90.00

90.00

81.00

90.00

90.00
117.33
142.33
128.00
132.00
259.71
244.42
152.83
139.77

259
216.00

90.00
124.00
101.00
162.00
130.00

86.31

76.10
143.00
244.55
122.34
122.34
130.00

20.00
196.36
210.00
208.71
141.94
155.00
125.00

96.00
261.39
175.00
242.29
244.68
244.56

25.37
165.00
165.00
142.82
193.87
193.87
193.87
201.00

305.00
280.00
181.50
182.00
182.00
181.50
181.50
182.00
182.00
124.00
230.00
133.85

97.92
137.00
230.00
137.00
477.00
241.35
241.35
331.50
331.50
139.75
317.26
317.26
317.26
317.26
317.50
317.72
317.70
463.86
458.14
458.00
415.25
415.25
480.00
130.00
480.00
480.00
490.00
330.44
330.44
353.64
353.64
354.84
353.11
208.71
405.43
477.00
187.50
201.00
250.00
250.00
250.00
279.56
279.56
254.19
244.59
497.18
492.24
305.00
339.96
339.96
340.57
341.17

NO
YES
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
YES
NO
YES
NO
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
NO
YES
YES
YES
NO
NO
NO
YES
YES
NO
NO
YES
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
NO
NO
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

63.0%

81.9%

69.9%
59.0%
58.3%

99.0%
56.2%

57.7%

92.4%
95.0%

95.6%

99.0%
80.7%

92.8%
92.8%

16.3%

67.6%
57.7%
52.1%

13.7%

NO
YES
YES
YES
NO
NO
YES
NO
NO
YES
NO
YES
NO
YES
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
YES
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
NO
NO
NO
YES
YES
NO
NO
YES
YES
NO
NO
YES
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
NO
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

(40.00)
44.00
61.06
61.06

(46.00)

(41.00)
50.00

(40.00)

(40.00)

105.00

(25.00)

74.00
(109.00)
(1.15)

(30.00)

(40.00)

(40.00)

(49.00)

(40.00)

(40.00)

(12.67)
12.33

(2.00)
2.00
129.71
114.42
22.83
9.77
129.00
86.00
(40.00)

(6.00)

(29.00)
32.00

(43.69)

(53.90)
13.00

114.55

(7.66)
(7.66)
(110.00)
66.36
80.00
78.71
11.94
25.00
(5.00)

(34.00)

131.39
45.00

112.29

114.68

114.56

(104.63)
35.00
35.00
12.82
63.87
63.87
63.87
71.00

YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
NO
YES
NO
NO
NO
YES
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

155.00
130.00
31.50
32.00
32.00
31.50
31.50
32.00
32.00
(26.00)
80.00
(16.15)
(52.08)
(13.00)
80.00
(13.00)
327.00
91.35
91.35
181.50
181.50
(10.25)
167.26
167.26
167.26
167.26
167.50
167.72
167.70
313.86
308.14
308.00
265.25
265.25
330.00
(20.00)
330.00
330.00
340.00
180.44
180.44
203.64
203.64
204.84
203.11
58.71
255.43
327.00
37.50
51.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
129.56
129.56
104.19
94.59
347.18
342.24
155.00
189.96
189.96
190.57
191.17

YES

YES

YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

YES

YES
YES

YES

YES
YES
YES
YES

YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES



94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105

136-11-017N
136-11-017B
136-11-017Q
136-11-017M
136-11-017L
136-11-005R
136-11-005K
136-11-005S
136-11-005F
136-11-005H
136-11-005Q
136-11-005M

# of parcels that meet all 3 RS-43 criteri:

% of parcels that meet all 3 RS-43 criteri

39

37.1%

59,880
59,761
53,493
53,212

7,276
37,331
41,534
57,935
31,898
12,197

2,047

9,583

193.88
193.87
173.87
173.37

20.50
131.00
131.00
198.00
110.00
150.00

20.00
120.00

309.17
308.56
307.96
307.36
306.75
285.00
285.00
290.00
290.00

80.00

80.00

80.00

YES YES 63.88 YES 159.17
YES YES 63.87 YES 158.56
YES YES 43.87 YES 157.96
YES YES 43.37 YES 157.36
NO 16.7% NO (109.50) YES 156.75
NO 85.7% YES 1.00 YES 135.00
NO 95.3% YES 1.00 YES 135.00
YES YES 68.00 YES 140.00
NO NO (20.00) YES 140.00
NO YES 20.00 NO (70.00)
NO NO (110.00) NO (70.00)
NO NO (10.00) NO (70.00)
LOT SIZE LOT WIDTH LOT DEPTH
Meets Criteria 46 Meets Criteria 65 Meets Criteria 93
Does NOT meet criteria 59 X Does NOT meet criteria 40 Does NOT meet criteria 12
Total Parcels 105 Total Parcels 105  Total Parcels 105
# of parcels in
percentage range of 1
acre
90% - 100% 15

80% - 89%
70% - 79%
60% - 69%
50% - 59%
40% - 49%
30% - 39%
20% - 29%
10% - 19%
0% - 09%

Iw ‘DIU"

59

YES
YES
YES
YES

YES



APPENDIX F

CITY OF MIESA LAND SPLIT APPLICATION
Great People, Quality Service!

(Please Print or Type)

Land Split Case Number LS- 99 "_‘3 (assigned by staff)
yr no

Project Location (address of site): __ 265| N [Pfon e\ SJC -

Present Zoning Classification: ?2/ - 4 %

General Plan designation for subject site é_pﬁ

County Assessors Parcel Number Bé" \|-082C

Legal Description: (Type or print or attach copy of legal description)

Applicant's Name. Woune R Slade.
t

Applicant’s Signature. : ya
Address _ 2710 N Mo .
City. Mese State: Az Zip. 520)

Phone No.© @ 33— LA R Fax No :
Property Owner's Name _ \aune R. Sla (,l 0
Property Owner's Signature —;, 1 0 A ( a.
Address _27/0 N _Mesa b

city: /¥ <¢=<cn State 14*(% Zipp 3520
PhoneNo. &2 -39 L FaxNo.:

Date application filed 2-22 -99
Application Fee: $50.00
Applicant meets with Planning Division staff to identify the items from the following checklist that

would be required for a complete submittal

OVER &
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APPLICATION SUBMITTAL CHECK LIST

Required Provided

L Completed application form and two (2) copies of the land split
map. (Survey)

List of adjacent property owners and addresses.
Chain of title history from January 1, 1974.

Land Surveyor/Engineer’s name, address, phone number and
registration number (stamped and signed).

Graphic and written scale of drawing.

Property boundaries of the existing site and all proposed parcel(s).

proposed parcel.
Legal description of each proposed parcel.

Locations of existing structures, fences, walls etc. (to scale) with
dimensions to proposed property lines.

Location and dimensions of existing streets and proposed right-of-
way.

L Total acreage of the site and the acreage or square footage of each

Locations of nearest water and sewer lines and existing services.

b oo Property boundaries of all parcels within 150' minimum to show
relationship to subject parcel.

Zoning classification of adjacent properties.

Topography of the site.

¥ Stipulations

Tk gy,

Planning Direcfor

Note: The applicant is responsibie for recording the approved Land Split Map. Following
recordation, submit 2 copies of the map showing the recorders stamp and document number to
the Community Development Department.



STIPULATIONS FOR LS99-3

Land Split approval is subject to all requirements of the Building Inspections Division for
development of the parcels.

* Subject to compliance with ZA98-152.
* Extend 6" waterline to the north lot line of Parcel 1.
Agree to pay for future sanitary sewer line, pavement, curb, sidewalk and street lights.

This can be accomplished as a deferral with a development agreement when building plans
are submitted to Building Inspections.

JT ms
JoMotsplts\ls99-3 doc
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| APPENDIX G o Unofficial
Document

A.P.N. 136-11-082-F M

2011~uodrusr us/U8/11 10:52 AM
6 OF 8

MUSSES

A, AZ 85203

QUIT CLAIMDEED A R 5 (11134 Ba

WAYNE R SLADE AS TRUSTEE OF WAYNE R SLADE FAMILY TRUST, DATED
APRIL, 2009, as Grantor(s) of MARICOPA County, State of ARIZONA, hereby QUIT
CLAIMS to WAYNE R SLADE AS TRUSTEE OF THE WAYNE R SLADE FAMILY
TRUST, DATED APRIL 7, 2006, Grantee(s) County of MARICOPA, State of ARIZONA for
the sum of Ten Dollars the following described tract of land located in MARICOPA County,
State of ARIZONA, to wit:

SEE ATTACHED SC‘r’\eAJ‘C"A” LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Known by the address of: 2543 N PIONEER, MESA, AZ 85203

WITNESS the hand of said Grantor, this 3 day of 45‘2% ~_,2011.

WA,YNE R SLADE, TRUSTEE Grantor
Grantor Mﬁt:asfcglg?x
State Of Utah
State of ARIZONA My Commlasin Expres 013083
County of MARICOPA
Onthe _ 7% day of , 2011, personally appeared before me, WAYNE R

u
SLADEI?gn%\;%of the foregoing instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that she/he/they

did execute the s

Public Notary
My commission expires: __#£2/ - Zle /5

DRI oo ament Services
’ ISGN—P.0. BOX 2590
" SLADE, WAYNER Chicago, IL 60690
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20110657057

FileNo : L1450877

Schedule A

THE FOLLOWING LANDS AND PROPERTY, TOGETHER WITH ALL
IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED THEREON, LYING INTHE COUNTY OF MARICOPA,
STATE OF ARIZONA, TO-WIT:

THE NORTH 244.68 FEET OF THE SOUTH 1251.45 FEET OF THE WEST HALF
OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH,
RANGE 56 EAST OF THE GILA AND SALT RIVER BASE AND MERIDIAN,
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA:

EXCEPT THE NORTH 122.34 FEET THEREOF;
EXCEPT THE WEST 989.56 FEET THEREOF.

LESS AND EXCEPT ALL OIL, GAS AND MINERALS, ON AND UNDER THE

ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY OWNED BY GRANTOR, IF ANY, WHICH ARE
RESERVED BY GRANTOR.

SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENT, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, PROTECTIVE COVENANTS
AND MINERAL RESERVATIONS OF RECORD.

TAX ID: 136-11-082-F

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2543 N PIONEER
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APPENDIX H

| Unofficial
rCURITY TITLE AGENCY ,Document

SECURITY TITLE AGENCY, INC.

When recorded, mail to:

Mr. and Mrs. Darwin J. Slade 65
2551 N. Pioneer St. Ho
Mesa, AZ 85203
ESCROW NO. 65-65-09678-VM WARRANTY DEED
/EL (Community Property with Right of Survivorship)
Exempt From Affidavit Per ARS 11-1134 B10

For the consideration of Ten Dollars, and other valuable considerations, | or we

Darwin James Slade also known as Darwin Slade and Marcy Michelle Slade also known as Marcy Slade,
husband and wife

do hereby convey to
Darwin J. Slade and Marcy M. Slade, Husband and Wife

not as tenants in common and not as joint tenants but as community property with right of survivorship, the
following described real property situated in Maricopa County, Arizona:

The North 122.34 fest of the South 1251.45 feet of the West half of the Northwest quarter of Section 2, Township
1 North, Range 5 East of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Maricopa County, Arizona; EXCEPT the
West 989.56 feet thereof.

Subject to current taxes and other assessments, reservations in patents and all easements, rights of way,
encumbrances, liens, covenants, conditions, restrictions, obligations and liabilities as may appear of record, the

Gra rrants thst al sons whomsoever.
Deffeg: st 31, 20@ | Q (
S/ ANAAean Kﬁ/ i
n Slade i 4 Marcy Slade [ =

a
MOve deed is acceptgd and appro

d by the Grantees, it being their intention to acquire said premises as
ship and not as joint tenants nor as tenants in com

T b S lads

Marcy M. Slade [ ~
ug TRANGTTS FLE NECESSARY 1.5
65-65-09678-VM UNDER ARS 11-1134
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Arizona
COUNTY OF Maricopa__ .
This foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this [ day of Septepber, 2008, by
ptlt -:‘ d L/ < i : -.!“l’ Vi@ i .1 Qiafli€es

Notary Public

LISA WARD

NQTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA
s MARICOPA coum'zvm
g2’ My Comm. Exp.: November 2, 2009

Warranty Deed Community Property with Right of Survivorship (03/04)
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Appendix |

Darwin Slade
2060 N. Mesa Dr.
Mesa, AZ 85201

Subject: Variance
1o Whom It May Concern:

The Red Mountain F'reeway will be displacing my family. It will also
take my parents who live next door to us. We have a handicapped child and
need to live next to my parents. They take care of our 2 other children while
we are out of town to Shriner's Hospital in Utah. We would like to relocate
on a property east of us on Pioneer Street. The property is just short 16 feet
to be able to split it and build 2 homes, one home for my parents, and
another for myself. Many homes in the surrounding area are less than the
required 130 feet frontage. | do not feel that the surrounding homes would
he affected by granting a small variance of 8 feet per property.
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CITY OF MESA
MINUTES OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING
NOVEMBER 24, 1998
Case No.: ZA98-152
Location: 2551 North Pioneer Street
Subject: Requesting a variance to create two lots with less than the minimum required
area and width in the R1-43 district.
Decision: Approved as submitted.
Summary: Mr. Darwin Slade, owner, explained that the Red Mountain Freeway will be

displacing his family from their current residence, as well as his parents who reside next door. They
would like to build two new homes next to each other, so that they may continue to care for their
family. Mr. Slade explained that he proposes to spiit this property into two lots. The property is 16'
shy of being uble to create two lots that meet the minimum width requirement for this zoning district.
'¥ the variance is granted, each lot will be 122’ wide, which is 8' short of the minimum 130’
requirement. He also pointed out that many lots in the area have less than 130’ of frontage. Mr.
Sheffield pointed out that it the lots are split as proposed, the ownerwill still have two buildable lots.
Mr. Slade added that he has notified all surrounding property owners, and has received no
objections to this request. This case was approved as submitted.

Finding of Fact: Approval of this variance will not be granting special favor to this site, since
several other properties in the area are less than the minimum required width. This project will not
have a negative impact on surrounding properties.

L I



u'm APPLICATION ecsived
Growt Poople, Quality Service! Zoning Administrator/Board of Adjustment

eer” S‘i' Zoning District:
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Q Other Committee Written Approval
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